liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the company’s functional currency (INR). The risk is measured through a
forecast of highly probable foreign currency cash flows. The objective of the hedges is to minimise the volatility of the
rupee cash flows of highly probable forecast transactions by hedging the foreign exchange inflows on regular basis.
The primary market risk to the Company is foreign exchange risk. The Company uses derivative financial instruments
to reduce foreign exchange risk exposures and follows its risk management policies to mitigate the same.
After taking cognisance of the natural hedge, the company takes appropriate hedges to mitigate its risk resulting from
fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rate(s).

33 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Contd.)

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

146  |  OCCL Limited

Sensitivity Analysis
Every percentage point changes in the exchange rate for the closing balances between the Indian Rupee and respective
currencies would affect the Company's incremental profit before tax and equity, net of tax as per below :

Particulars
% Year

Profit or (loss) Equity, net of tax

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
USD 1% As at March 31,

2025
 9.38  (9.38)  6.65  (6.65)

EURO 1% As at March 31,
2025

 2.48  (2.48)  1.76  (1.76)

AED 1% As at March 31,
2025

 (0.07)  0.07  (0.05)  0.05

USD 1% As at March 31,
2024

 -   -   -   -

EURO 1% As at March 31,
2024

 -   -   -   -

AED 1% As at March 31,
2024

 -   -   -   -

b) Interest Rate Risk and Sensitivity
The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to debts. To protect itself from the
volatility prevailing, the Company maintain its long term borrowing on fixed interest rate through derivative instruments
for borrowings in foreign currency, in which it agrees to exchange at specific intervals, the difference between fixed and
variable interest amounts calculated by reference to an agreed upon principal amount.